WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

Extraordinary SESSION, 1947

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 4

(By Mr. Hansbarger)

PASSED June 23, 1947
In Effect June Passage



ENROLLED

House Bill No. 4

(By Mr. HANSBARGER)

[Passed June 23, 1947; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making appropriations of public money out of the treasury to pay the expenses of this extraordinary session of the Legislature, and for contingent and other expenses of the Senate and House of Delegates.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That there be and hereby are appropriated out of the treasury for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred forty-seven, the following sums of money for the following named purposes:

Section 1. Senate.—Compensation and per diem

2 of officers and attaches \$200.00
3 Mileage of members \$1,000.00
4 Current expenses and contingent fund \$1,000.00
Sec. 2. House of Delegates.—Mileage of mem-

2 bers \$2,700.00

3 Current expenses and contingent fund _____ 2,000.00

Sec. 3. Joint Expenses.—Printing and

2	stationery\$1,000.00
	Sec. 4. Payment of Bills After Adjournment.—The
2	Clerk of the Senate, with the approval of the President of
3	the Senate, and the Clerk of the House of Delegates, with
4	the approval of the Speaker, are authorized to draw their
5	requisitions upon the Auditor, payable out of the contin-
6	gent fund of the respective Houses, for any bills for sup-
7	plies and services that may have been incurred by the
8	Senate and House of Delegates and not included in this
9	act, and for bills and services incurred after adjournment,
10	the requisitions for same to be accompanied by a bill for
11	same to be filed with the Auditor.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee
XL Mauhews
Chairman House Committee
We hereby certify that the foregoing bill, originating in the House of Delegates, takes effect from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
arnold M. Vickers
President of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates
A
The within agraved this the 27
day of June, 1947.
Claren Merton S
$\overline{Governor}.$
Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State
of West Virginia
At Alcor All divide

WM. S. O'BRIEN,

SECRETARY OF STATE